The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to interest rate risks. It includes the Group’s financial

instruments at carrying amounts, categorised by the earlier of contractual re-pricing or maturity dates.

�007
BWP‘000s

Up to 1
month

1-� months �-1� months 1-� years
Non-interest

bearing
Total

Assets 772,527 538,862 629,386   465,754 546,976  2,953,505

Total equity -   -   -   -  348,246   348,246

Liabilities 1,063,885 694,267 306,624   492,395 48,088  2,605,259

Total interest
repricing gap

(��1,���) (1��,�0�) ���,7��   (��,��1) 1�0,���   -

�00�

Assets 1,256,924 316,341 554,447   183,733 151,339  2,462,784

Total equity - - - - 293,544   293,544

Liabilities 1,114,791 276,367 603,947   103,898 70,237  2,169,240

Total interest
repricing gap

1��,1�� ��,�7� (��,�00)   7�,��� (�1�,���)   -

Included in non-interest earning assets are equities, investment securities, investment properties, investment

in associates, property and equipment and deferred tax assets.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
ABC Botswana constituted 40% of the Group’s total assets. The table below illustrates the impact of a possible 50

basis points interest rate movement.

Financial risk management

BWP‘000s �007 �00�

Change in 2007 net interest income arising from a shift in yield curves of
+50 basis points

1,056 (1,227)

As a percentage of total Shareholders equity 2% -2%

Change in 2007 net interest income arising from a shift in yield curves of
- 50 basis points

(1,056) 1,227

As a percentage of total Shareholders equity -�% �%

The interest rate sensitivities set out in the table above are illustrative only and are based on simplified scenarios.

ABC Holdings Limited

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group is unable to meet its payment obligations associated with its financial

liabilities when they fall due and to replace funds when they are withdrawn. The consequence may be the

failure to meet obligations to repay depositors and fulfil commitments to lend.

Liquidity risk management process
The Group holds liquidity reserves in highly tradable instruments or money market placements which are

[…]

company is permitted to sell or re-pledge in the  absence of default is:  217,870  196,341

The fair value of financial assets accepted as collateral

that have been sold or repledged was:  220  -

ABC Holdings Limited is obligated to return equivalent securities. These transactions are conducted under terms that are
usual and customary to standard lending and borrowing activities.

�1. DIVIDEND
The Board of Directors have approved a final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2007 of 14 thebe (ZWD

529,839) per ordinary share, payable to ordinary shareholders registered in the records of the company as at

the close of business on the 4th April 2008. The dividend shall be paid on or about Monday 7th April 2008 or

in accordance with the rules of the Botswana Stock Exchange. All transfer books and registers of members

will be closed from the 4th April 2008 to the 7th April 2008 both dates inclusive. Withholding taxes will be

deducted from divided payments in accordance with the Income Tax Act in Botswana and Zimbabwe.

ABC Holdings Limited 1�� ABC Holdings Limited

ABC Holdings Limited

��. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES

BWP’000s

Consolidated income
statement

Previously
stated

Restated Difference Note

Interest and similar
income

 476,653  474,717  (1,936) Correction to account for three derivative
swap agreements net and at fair value.
They were previously accounted for gross
at notional cost as derivative assets and
derivative liabilities.

Interest expense and
similar charges

 (323,816)  (319,156)  4,660 See above

Non interest income  220,487  209,206  (11,281) Derivative adjustment BWP 9,418 - (see
above), and FCTR - BWP 1,863 (see below)

Tax  (47,899)  (46,557)  1,342 See above

Profit attributable
to ordinary
shareholders

 76,821  69,606  (7,215) See above

Earnings per share
(thebe)

 62.0  56.3  (5.7) See above

Consolidated
balance sheet

Derivative financial
liabilities

 416  7,110  6,694 See above

Foreign currency
translation reserve

 (55,464)  (45,616)  9,848 Reversal of Foreign Currency Translation
Reserve (“FCTR”) arising from the ABC
Holdings Company financial statements
due to application of a USD functional
currency contrary to the disclosed BWP
functional currency.

Opening retained
earnings

(21,464) (27,923) 6,459 See above

Profit for the year 76,821 69,606 (7,215) See above

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended �1 December �007

1�� ABC Holdings Limited

��. ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS OF SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
During the financial year, the Group sold its investment in Iroko Financial Products Limited. The net assets of

Iroko Financial Products Limited of BWP 11.816 million were fully impaired in 2006. Net proceeds of BWP

8,853 million were realised during 2007 as an exit settlement.

The Group also disposed of its 40% interest in Capital Properties Limited, held through Tanzania Development

Finance Company, for a consideration of USD 4.082 million (BWP 24.55 million). The Group’s share of net

[…]

from time to time, and are entitled to one vote per share.

Notes to the company financial statements
for the year ended �1 December �007

 ABC Holdings Limited

BWP‘000s

17. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
 Computer
 and office
equipment Total

Cost or valuation at 31 December 2006  -   -

Additions  156  156

Cost or valuation at 31 December 2007  1��  1��

Accumulated depreciation at 31 December 2006  -   -

Charge for the year  (28)  (28)

Accumulated depreciation at 31 December 2007  (��)  (��)

Carrying amount at �1 December �007 1�� 1��

Carrying amount at �1 December �00�  -   -

1�. ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS OF SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
During the financial year, the company sold its investment in Iroko Financial Products Limited. The net assets

of Iroko Financial Products Limited of BWP 11.816 million were fully impaired in 2006. Net proceeds of BWP

8.853 million were realised during 2007 as an exit settlement.

ABC Holdings Limited

Notes to the company financial statements
for the year ended �1 December �007

1�� ABC Holdings Limited

1�� ABC Holdings Limited

BWP’000s

1�. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES

Income statement
Previously

stated
Restated Difference Note

Interest and similar income  15,432  13,496  (1,936) Correction to account for three
derivative swap agreements net and
at fair value. They were previously
accounted for gross at notional cost
as derivative assets and derivative
liabilities.

Interest expense and
similar charges

 (15,618)  (10,958)  4,660 See above

Non interest income  14,260  2,590  (11,670) Derivative adjustment BWP 9,418
- (see above), and FCTR - BWP 2,252
(see below)

Tax  2,841  4,183  1,342 See above

Loss attributable to
ordinary shareholders

 (9,858)  (17,462)  (7,604) See above

Balance sheet

Derivative financial liabilities  416  7,110  6,694 See above

Foreign currency
translation reserve

 (9,851)  -  9,851 Reversal of Foreign Currency
Translation Reserve (“FCTR”) arising
from the ABC Holdings Company
financial statements due to application
of a USD functional currency contrary
to the disclosed BWP functional
currency.

Retained earnings  14,141  (11,738)  (25,879) See above

Opening retained earnings 23,999 5,724 (18,275) FCTR adjustment (BWP 6,459) and
impairment of Iroko (BWP 11,816)

Profit for the year (9,858) (17,462) (7,604) See above

Notes to the company financial statements
for the year ended �1 December �007

 ABC Holdings Limited

�0. Post balance sheet events
During January 2008, the International Finance Corporation (“IFC”), a member of the World Bank Group,

subscribed for 13,850,845 ABCH shares at a total cost of BWP 37.4 million, taking its shareholding in ABCH to

10.7% of total issued share capital. A convertible loan of USD 13.5 million is yet to be drawn down. Had the

conversion taken place on 31 December 2007, the IFC’s shareholding would have increased to 23.8%.

Citi Venture Capital International Advisers (“CVCI”), a business unit of Citi Alternative Investments and a